not be comparable to similar measures disclosed by other companies because not all companies calculate EBITDA
and Adjusted EBITDA in the same manner. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not measurements of financial
performance under GAAP. EBITDA is defined as net income adjusted for depreciation, amortization and accretion,
interest expense and income taxes. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA as further adjusted for certain items,
such as unrealized loss (gain) on derivative contracts, non-cash equity-based compensation, certain financing and
transaction costs and other items not indicative of ongoing operating performance. Pro forma EBITDA and pro forma
Adjusted EBITDA reflect EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, respectively, after giving effect to the Transactions.

A reconciliation of pro forma EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA to pro forma net income determined in
accordance with GAAP is provided below (See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� for
information on the �Pro Forma Adjustments� and �Pro Forma Condensed Combined� amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2013
Historical Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined (b)

Energy
Supply (a)

RJS
Power

(dollars in millions)
Pro forma income (loss) from continuing
operations after income taxes attributable to
stockholders $ (262) $ (27) $ 14 $ (275)
Interest expense (c) 159 94 6 259
Income taxes (159) (7) (166)
Depreciation and amortization (d) 328 92 6 426

Pro Forma EBITDA 66 159 19 244

Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative contracts
(e) 131 38 169
Montana lease termination (f) 697 697
SMGT bankruptcy (g) (2) (2)
Raven Acquisition adjustments (h) 3 3
Corette asset impairment (i) 65 65
Non-cash compensation expense (j) 27 27
Loss (gain) from NDT fund (23) (23)

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 961 $ 200 $ 19 $ 1,180

(a)

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1

Table of Contents 50

Excludes results of operations of the Montana hydroelectric facilities, which are expected to be disposed of
prior to the spinoff. See further discussion in �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements�Note 2. Purchase Price Allocation, Pro Forma and Other Adjustments.�

(b) Does not reflect the impact of divestitures required to achieve FERC regulatory approval. See �The
Separation Agreement and the Transaction Agreement�The Transaction Agreement�Regulatory Approvals and
Efforts to Close�Mitigation Plans� for information on such divestitures.

[…]

received an approval for an administrative claim in the amount of $2 million.

(h) Comprised of pension-related payments made to legacy CPSG employees in connection with the Raven
Acquisition in 2012. RJS Power has adjusted its EBITDA as reported for these payments as these payments
will no longer be a recurring expense for RJS Power after December 31, 2014.

(i) In 2012, Energy Supply announced its intention, beginning in April 2015, to place its Corette plant in
long-term reserve status, suspending the plant�s operation due to expected market conditions and the costs to
comply with MATS. During the fourth quarter of 2013, Energy Supply determined its Corette plant was
impaired and recorded a pre-tax charge of $65 million for the plant and related emission allowances.

(j) Reflects the portion of PPL�s non-cash stock-based compensation cost allocable to Energy Supply.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined (b)

Energy
Supply (a)

RJS
Power

(dollars in millions)
Pro forma income (loss) from continuing
operations after income taxes attributable to
stockholders $ (56) $ 45 $ (4) $ (15)
Interest expense 64 38 6 108
Income taxes (58) 27 (31)
Depreciation and amortization (c) 166 44 4 214

Pro Forma EBITDA $ 116 $ 127 $ 33 $ 276
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative contracts (d) 273 62 335
Raven Acquisition adjustments (e) 4 4
Non-cash compensation expense (f) 22 8 30
Separation benefits (g) 22 22
Loss (gain) from NDT fund (11) (11)

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 422 $ 201 $ 33 $ 656

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1

Table of Contents 52

(a) Excludes results of operations of the Montana hydroelectric facilities, which are expected to be disposed of
prior to the spinoff. See further discussion in �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements�Note 2. Purchase Price Allocation, Pro Forma and Other Adjustments.�

26

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

(b) Does not reflect the impact of divestitures required to achieve FERC regulatory approval. See �The
Separation Agreement and the Transaction Agreement�The Transaction Agreement�Regulatory Approvals and

[…]

The pro forma information has been presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
results of operations and financial position that would have been achieved had the pro forma events taken place on the
dates indicated, or the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of Talen Energy.

The following pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with:

� the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial information;

� the unaudited and audited consolidated financial statements of PPL Energy Supply as of and for the periods
ended June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus;
and

� the unaudited and audited combined financial statements of RJS Power as of and for the periods ended
June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

96

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1

Table of Contents 186

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(Millions of dollars)

June 30, 2014

Energy Supply

Adjustments
- Disposition
of Certain
Businesses
(Note 2)
(a)

Adjusted
Energy SupplyRJS Power

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined
Entity

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 264 $ $ 264 $ 86 $ (9)(g) $ 341
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents 326 326 27 353
Accounts receivable 350 (14) 336 51 (29)(f) 358
Unbilled revenues 219 219 219
Fuel, materials and supplies 349 349 131 (35)(b) 445
Prepayments 36 (3) 33 14 (10)(f) 37
Price risk management assets 954 954 17 971
Other current assets 136 136 29 28(c)(f) 193

Total Current Assets 2,634 (17) 2,617 355 (55) 2,917

Investments
Nuclear plant
decommissioning trust funds 911 911 911
Other investments 34 34 34

Total Investments 945 945 945

Property, Plant and
Equipment, net
Property, plant and equipment 13,167 (636) 12,531 1,726 764 15,021
Less accumulated depreciation 6,139 (93) 6,046 291 (291) 6,046

Property, plant and equipment,
net 7,028 (543) 6,485 1,435 1,055(c) 8,975

Other Noncurrent Assets
Goodwill 86 (14) 72 952(c) 1,024
Other intangibles 267 (15) 252 18 7(c) 277
Price risk management assets 420 420 420
Other noncurrent assets 79 79 46 (19)(c)(g) 106

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1

Table of Contents 187

Total Other Noncurrent
Assets 852 (29) 823 64 940 1,827

Total Assets $ 11,459 $ (589) $ 10,870 $ 1,854 $ 1,940 $ 14,664

See accompanying Unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

97

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1

Table of Contents 188

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(Millions of dollars)

June 30, 2014

Energy Supply

Adjustments
-

Disposition
of Certain
Businesses
(Note 2)
(a)

Adjusted
Energy Supply RJS Power

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined
Entity

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Short-term debt $ 324 $ $ 324 $ $ $ 324
Long-term debt due
within one year 304 304 16 320
Accounts payable 311 20 331 59 390
Taxes 30 (1) 29 (14)(f) 15
Interest 22 22 22
Price risk management
liabilities 1,133 1,133 32 1,165
Other current liabilities 229 229 88 (37)(b)(c)(f) 280

Total Current
Liabilities 2,353 19 2,372 195 (51) 2,516

Long-term Debt 2,219 2,219 1,154 3,373
Deferred Credits and
Other Noncurrent
Liabilities
Deferred income taxes 1,327 1 1,328 458(c)(f) 1,786
Price risk management
liabilities 347 347 19 366
Asset retirement
obligations 406 406 19 425
Other deferred credits
and noncurrent liabilities 238 238 46(c)(f) 284

Total Deferred Credits
and Other Noncurrent
Liabilities 2,318 1 2,319 38 504 2,861

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1

Table of Contents 189

Commitments and
Contingent Liabilities
Stockholders� Equity 4,569 (609) 3,960 467 1,487(c)(f)(g) 5,914

Total Liabilities and
Equity $ 11,459 $ (589) $ 10,870 $ 1,854 $ 1,940 $ 14,664

See accompanying Unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

98

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(Unaudited)

(Millions of dollars, except share data)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Energy
Supply

Adjustments
-

Disposition
of

Certain
Businesses
(Note 2)
(a)

Adjusted
Energy Supply RJS Power

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined
Entity

Operating Revenues
Unregulated wholesale energy $ (790) $ (68) $ (858) $ 673 $ $ (185)
Unregulated retail energy 632 (2) 630 630
Energy-related businesses 280 280 280

Total Operating Revenues 122 (70) 52 673 725

Operating Expenses
Operation
Fuel 741 741 372 1,113
Energy purchases (1,601) (1,601) (1,601)
Other operation and
maintenance 554 (40) 514 165 (33)(b) 646
Depreciation 162 (11) 151 44 4(d) 199
Taxes, other than income 37 (6) 31 10 41
Energy-related businesses 279 279 279

Total Operating Expenses 172 (57) 115 591 (29) 677

Operating Income (Loss) (50) (13) (63) 82 29 48
Other Income (Expense)�net 14 (1) 13 1 14
Interest Expense 69 (5) 64 38 6(e) 108

Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations Before
Income Taxes (105) (9) (114) 45 23 (46)
Income Taxes (52) (6) (58) 27(h) (31)

Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations After
Income Taxes Attributable to

$ (53) $ (3) $ (56) $ 45 $ (4) $ (15)

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1

Table of Contents 191

Stockholders

Pro Forma Earnings Per
Share:
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations After Income Taxes Available to Common
Stockholders:
Basic and Diluted (1) $

Pro forma Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding (in thousands):
Basic and Diluted (1)

(1) Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share and pro forma weighted-average basic and diluted shares
outstanding for the six months ended June 30, 2014 reflect the estimated number of shares of common stock that